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October 3, 19uk4

COMMISSIONERS!' FROCEEDINGS
' REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met October 3, 1944 at 10:00 A. M., all présent, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The éinutes of meetings held September 5 and 6, 19U4Y4 were read and approved.

Reconmendations were received from the Democratic and Republican Central Committees, suggesting
that the Election Boards appointed for the Primary Election held July 18, 1944, be re-appointed for
the Generél Election to be held November 7, 19LY, and that the County Clerk be authorized to fill any
vacancies:that may occur. A motion was &uly made, seconded and carried whereby the same Election Board

officials were re-appointed for the General Election, November 7, 1Lk,

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby
the folloﬁing Election Proclamation was ordered in compliance with Chapter 36-112, W, R. S. 1931.
ELECTION PROCLAMATION
Noticb is hereby given that in compliance with Sections 36-112, 113, 114 and 301, W.'R. S., 1931,
a General Ilection will be held in the several voting precincts of the County of Carbon, State of
Wyoming, on Tuesday, November 7, 19L4L, at which the following officers will be chosen, to-wit:
One President of the United States.
One Vice-President of the United States.
Three Presidential Electors.
One Representative in the Congress of the United Stetes.
One Justice of the Supreme Court.
One Judge of the Second Judicial District.
Three members of the House of Representatives of the Twenty-eighth State Legislature.
Préposed Constitutional Amendment Number One.
Proposed Constitutional Amendment Number Two.
One County Commissioner for a term of four years.,
One Mayor for the City of Rawlins.
One Councilmen for Ward One, City of Rawlins.
One Councilman for Ward One, unexpired term, City of Rawlins.
One Councilman for Ward Two, City of Rawlins.
One Councilman for Three, City of Rawlins.
One Councilmen for Ward Three, unexpired term, City of Rawlins.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, in the State of Wyoming,
has csused these presents to be signed by its Chairmen, attested by the Cleric of said Board, and the

Seal of said County to be hereunto affixed this 3rd day of October, A. D., 19k,

BCARD OF CO%- COMMISS% 0)) BON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING.
By: gL~ Chairman

Glif / )
oy g

County Clerk” and Clerlf of the Board of County

Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State

of Wyoming.

ATTEST:

The following bills were audited and approved for psyment:

Matt Guerin R & B Labor (Aug.) ' gl.59
R. G, Engstrom Salary 208.33
Nell Gross i ) ' 150.00
Ellen Winberg # 135.00
Betty Jordan n 125.00
Eileen Feser " 111,32
Margaret A. Cathey " : 208,33
Casia D. Martinez " 38.72
Ann Sjolin " ' - 33.88
Elizsbeth Sweanson b - 135,00
Mary Ann Lemons " 14, 52
Mina T. Woodhouse " 150,00
Wm. A, Johnson 3 208.33
Ruth Sannes LIS , 125.00

Marie Spataro i 150,00
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Glenn Penland
John Terrill

S. K. Briggs
Evelyn Turneér
Helen A. Irving
Ella Olson

Nels L. Dahlquist
Mary E. Wood
Charlotte Romick
Signe Gustafson

A, E. Robertson

Pat Steenson

George Wilcox

John Brown -

Mountain States T & T Co.

Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Navy Mothers Club of America

John Beagle

Matt Guerin '
Charles M, Huhtala
W. H., Jordan

Tom Livingston
Charles Siltameki
Dave Sommers

John White

Jess Worley -
Walter Worley
Adams Dairy °

Cullen Commerciel Co.
Fair Publishing House
Ferguson Mercentile Co.
Nels L. Dahlguist
Dinsmore Realty Co.
Lester Foote’

Masonic Temple

Nat. Committee

Mre. Charles Orton

Morgan Powell

Morris Powell

Rawlins Ice & Cold Storage
John Runner

Safeway Stores

Saratoga Truck Line
Sel-Rite Market

Walter's Beakery

P. S. Weber

Ronald Wolfard

Frank Boyd

¥William R. Burke

Frank L. Kernan

C. A. Kinney

Robert Molyneux

Jacob Waeckerlin

. Albany County
Continental Cil Co.
Foster Lumber-Co.

D. C. Kinnaman & Son
Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.
Riverstreet Motor Co.
United States Welding Works
Vernon Service Station
Warriner's Shell Station

Worthem Machinery Co.
Wortham Machinery Co.
Wyoming Automotive Co.
Rawlins One-Stop Station
S. W. Anderson

R. R. Crow & Co.

I. R. Daugherty

H. Larsen

Joe Montgomery

Parry 0il Co.

R. J. Toole

Lewis Yost, Jr.
International Harvester Co.
S. K. Briggs

William H. Carey

Cloyd A. Crone

Leslie Buck

S. S. Sharp

R. G. Engstrom

Wm. A. Johnson

Sal. & Mil.
Per diem, Mil. & Exp.
Salery ‘
.on
1]

" & Dray.
Sal. & Mil,
Salary
Telephone Service
Compensation
Service Center Expense
R & B Watchman

R & B Labor (Sept.)

" " Watchman

" " Lsbor
;] H 1]

] " " .
" " "
L] " L]

L_H Fair Supplies

" " " n
"on H n
n H L

¥ " Expense-Laramie
Insurance-Fair Bldgs.
I-H Fair Supplies

o # Rent

mw % Sypplies

"o " Prizes

4-H Fair Supplies
"o " Prizes
W " Supplies

b " Prizes

] " Supplies

Wowo " Freight

hH 1 Suypplies
L]

Hn 1

L " Prizes
Hnan L} n

Justice Peace
f ¥

R & B Road Work

" " Supplies

" % Lumber

" ¥ Supplies
"

H L] L
L] H H
L " L
" H n

" " Equipment
" ¥ Supplies
)]

] " "o

n " Labo r

" " Lumber

" " Supplies
H

(] f Labor

" " Supplies
" " Labor

" " Supplies
n " ]
Mileage

Water Commissioner
H "

166.66
191.66

166.66 -

€3.33
150.00
135,00
159.85

83.34
166.66
150.00

200,00
139.00
235.00
145.00
167.24

47.51 .

15.00
10.00

138.42
200.00
250.00

60.00
200.00
192.31
200.00
200.00
161.55

160 39

13.50

3.50
39.63
62.27

85.50 -

22.20
51.50
30.97
68.25

7.20

55.00

1.53
80.00
13.19
18.02
17.10

1.4y
50.00

73.75

10.00
10.72
51.66
20.00
41.66

300.00 -

56.95
58, 2l
52.95
5.88
65.50
4,08
17.92

1451.01
2ukh.16
19.02
33,10
1.50
21.40
19.90
16.07
104.00
105.77

112.00
92.16
21.73
27.36
gl bk
15.60
52.52
49,05
47.81
15.84




Dr. E. Ben Sturges ' Coroner 36.00
Frenk J. Meyers Supplies - Sheriff ' 17.44
Glenn Penland Mil. & Exp. 83.68
Lance Robinson Dep. Sheriff 25.00
Frank Schilt " " & Insp. 68.u2
Soren Seiersen o o " 38,60
John Terrill Mil. & Exp. 101.64
W. C. West Dep. Sheriff & Insp. 54,12
City Steam Laundry Laundry 2.52
Glenn Penland Board of Prisoners 180.60
Rawlins Electric Co. Electric Service T4.61
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. . Gas Service . 15.45
Geo. D. Barnard Stat. Co. Supplies 90.55
The Mills Company " ) 14,65
I1.0.0.F. Lodge #3 Election Rent . 10.00
Republican-Bulletin Print. & Pub. ; 14,38
Jamie Rochelle Salary ' 84.00
The Stetioners Supplies 39.55
Wyoming Girls School Girls' Care 15,00
John Cheesbrough 4 sal., Mil. & Exp. 186.50
John F. Gooldy o " " 235.20
Eugene McCarthy > L " " 176.00
Csrbon County Pud. Co. Print. & Pub. 45.92
Margaret A, Cathey Mil. & Exp. 33.01
Collins-McKelvey Supplies 1.63
County Treasurer - Assign Assignments 16.35
Saratoga Sun Advertising g8.00
Bert Oldman ' Dep. Sheriff & Insp. 79.52
George Sheehan . 81.08
Lloyd C. Woodbury L " " ’ 73.00
Western Union Telegraph Service ) 11.28
Helen A. Irving Mil., Post. & Exp. 55.01
County Clerk's Office Postage " 25.00
Nat. Asen. Co. Officials ’ Supplies 20,00
Urper Snake River Tel. Co. Telephone Service 9.01

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

October 4, 194k

The Boérd resumed its session, October 4, 1944, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.
APPOINTMENT

The Board of Commissioners declared a vacancy existed on the Memorial Hospital Board due to
the absence:of J. J. Hickey. A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough,
end unanimoﬁsly carried, whereby Day'P. Espy was appointed to the Memorial Hospital Board, effective
at once, to fill the unexpired term of Mr. J. J. Hickey.

ABATEMﬁNTS as follows were gllowed by the Board:

Mre. Charles R. Pennock, Rawlins, Abatement account of Homestead Exemption 16.02
Mr. J. C. Herron, Encempment, Abatement account of Homestead Exemption 7.63
Mr. Frank W. Nichols, Encampment, Abatement account of Homestead Exemption . 19.30
Boyer Brothers, Savery, Abatement account of Erroneous assessment 111.26
Williem J. Fﬁnley, Encempment, Abatement account of ex-service exemption 8.80

SCHOOL BONDS as follows were approved:

H. L. Schert?er, Treasurer School District #33, Leamont 2000.00
Ralph Allen, i " " #13, Walcott 3000,00
Joseph Munz, " " " # 9, Saratoga 6000, 00

SALE OF:COUNTY PROPERTY:

C. W. Webd, Saratoga, N} of Lot 5, Block 12, S. R. E. & I Co's First Add.to Saratoga 10.00
Edith Thayer, Rewline, Lots 25 to U2 incl., Block 12, Merrell Addition to Rawlins 50.00

Thereupén the Board adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman.

: BOARD OF>COUNTY CO 10 .
G
ATTEST; L

Z»)w P N - 7§1rm

éf County Clerk




