

October 3, 1944

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met October 3, 1944 at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held September 5 and 6, 1944 were read and approved.

Recommendations were received from the Democratic and Republican Central Committees, suggesting that the Election Boards appointed for the Primary Election held July 18, 1944, be re-appointed for the General Election to be held November 7, 1944, and that the County Clerk be authorized to fill any vacancies that may occur. A motion was duly made, seconded and carried whereby the same Election Board officials were re-appointed for the General Election, November 7, 1944.

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the following Election Proclamation was ordered in compliance with Chapter 36-112, W. R. S. 1931.

ELECTION PROCLAMATION

Notice is hereby given that in compliance with Sections 36-112, 113, 114 and 301, W. R. S., 1931, a General Election will be held in the several voting precincts of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, on Tuesday, November 7, 1944, at which the following officers will be chosen, to-wit:

- One President of the United States.
- One Vice-President of the United States.
- Three Presidential Electors.
- One Representative in the Congress of the United States.
- One Justice of the Supreme Court.
- One Judge of the Second Judicial District.

Three members of the House of Representatives of the Twenty-eighth State Legislature.

Proposed Constitutional Amendment Number One.

Proposed Constitutional Amendment Number Two.

One County Commissioner for a term of four years.

One Mayor for the City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward One, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward One, unexpired term, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Two, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Three, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Three, unexpired term, City of Rawlins.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, in the State of Wyoming, has caused these presents to be signed by its Chairman, attested by the Clerk of said Board, and the Seal of said County to be hereunto affixed this 3rd day of October, A. D., 1944.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING.

ATTEST:

By: Eugene McCarthy Chairman

R. G. Engstrom  
County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of County  
Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State  
of Wyoming.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Matt Guerin	R & B Labor (Aug.)	84.59
R. G. Engstrom	Salary	208.33
Nell Gross	"	150.00
Ellen Winberg	"	135.00
Betty Jordan	"	125.00
Eileen Feser	"	111.32
Margaret A. Cathey	"	208.33
Casia D. Martinez	"	38.72
Ann Sjolin	"	33.88
Elizabeth Swanson	"	135.00
 Mary Ann Lemons		14.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	150.00
Wm. A. Johnson	"	208.33
Ruth Sannes	"	125.00
Marie Spataro	"	150.00

Glenn Penland	Salary	166.66
John Terrill	"	191.66
S. K. Briggs	"	166.66
Evelyn Turner	"	83.33
Helen A. Irving	"	150.00
Ella Olson	Sal. & Mil.	135.00
Nels L. Dahlquist	Per diem, Mil. & Exp.	159.85
Mary E. Wood	Salary	83.34
Charlotte Romick	"	166.66
Signe Gustafson	"	150.00
A. E. Robertson	"	200.00
Pat Steenson	" & Dray.	139.00
George Wilcox	Sal. & Mil.	235.00
John Brown	Salary	145.00
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	167.24
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	47.51
Navy Mothers Club of America	Service Center Expense	15.00
John Beagle	R & B Watchman	10.00
Matt Guerin	R & B Labor (Sept.)	138.42
Charles M. Huhtala	" " "	200.00
W. H. Jordan	" " "	250.00
Tom Livingston	" " Watchman	60.00
Charles Siltamaki	" " Labor	200.00
Dave Sommers	" " "	192.31
John White	" " "	200.00
Jess Worley	" " "	200.00
Walter Worley	" " "	161.55
Adams Dairy	4-H Fair Supplies	16.39
Cullen Commercial Co.	" " " "	13.50
Fair Publishing House	" " " "	3.50
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	" " " "	39.63
Nels L. Dahlquist	" " Expense-Laramie	62.27
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Insurance-Fair Bldgs.	85.50
Lester Foote	4-H Fair Supplies	22.20
Masonic Temple	" " Rent	51.50
Nat. Committee	" " Supplies	30.97
Mrs. Charles Orton	" " Prizes	68.25
Morgan Powell	4-H Fair Supplies	7.20
Morris Powell	" " Prizes	55.00
Rawlins Ice & Cold Storage	" " Supplies	1.53
John Runner	" " Prizes	80.00
Safeway Stores	" " Supplies	13.19
Saratoga Truck Line	" " Freight	18.02
Sel-Rite Market	" " Supplies	17.10
Walter's Bakery	" " "	1.44
P. S. Weber	" " Prizes	50.00
Ronald Wolfard	" " "	73.75
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
William R. Burke	" " "	10.72
Frank L. Kernan	" " "	51.66
C. A. Kinney	" " "	20.00
Robert Molyneux	" " "	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	" " "	83.10
Albany County	R & B Road Work	300.00
Continental Oil Co.	" " Supplies	79.61
Foster Lumber Co.	" " Lumber	56.95
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" " Supplies	58.24
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" " "	52.95
Riverstreet Motor Co.	" " "	5.88
United States Welding Works	" " "	65.50
Vernon Service Station	" " "	4.08
Warriner's Shell Station	" " "	17.92
Wortham Machinery Co.	" " Equipment	1451.01
Wortham Machinery Co.	" " Supplies	244.16
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" " "	19.02
Rawlins One-Stop Station	" " "	33.10
S. W. Anderson	" " Labor	1.50
R. R. Crow & Co.	" " Lumber	21.40
I. R. Daugherty	" " Supplies	19.90
H. Larsen	" " "	16.07
Joe Montgomery	" " Labor	104.00
Farry Oil Co.	" " Supplies	105.77
R. J. Toole	" " Labor	112.00
Lewis Yost, Jr.	" " Supplies	92.16
International Harvester Co.	" " "	21.73
S. K. Briggs	Mileage	27.36
William H. Carey	Water Commissioner	84.44
Cloyd A. Crone	" "	15.60
Leslie Buck	" "	52.52
S. S. Sharp	" "	49.05
R. G. Engstrom	Mil. & Exp.	47.81
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage	15.84

Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Coroner	36.00
Frank J. Meyers	Supplies - Sheriff	17.44
Glenn Penland	Mil. & Exp.	83.68
Lance Robinson	Dep. Sheriff	25.00
Frank Schilt	" " & Insp.	68.42
Soren Seiersen	" "	38.60
John Terrill	Mil. & Exp.	101.64
W. C. West.	Dep. Sheriff & Insp.	54.12
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	2.52
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	180.60
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	74.61
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	15.45
Geo. D. Barnard Stat. Co.	Supplies	90.55
The Mills Company	"	14.65
I.O.O.F. Lodge #3	Election Rent	10.00
Republican-Bulletin	Print. & Pub.	14.38
Jamie Rochelle	Salary	84.00
The Stationers	Supplies	39.55
Wyoming Girls School	Girls' Care	15.00
John Cheesbrough	1/2 Sal., Mil. & Exp.	186.50
John F. Gooldy	1/2 " " "	235.20
Eugene McCarthy	1/2 " " "	176.00
Carbon County Pub. Co.	Print. & Pub.	45.92
Margaret A. Cathey	Mil. & Exp.	33.01
Collins-McKelvey	Supplies	1.63
County Treasurer - Assign	Assignments	16.35
Saratoga Sun	Advertising	8.00
Bert Oldman	Dep. Sheriff & Insp.	79.52
George Sheehan	" " "	81.08
Lloyd C. Woodbury	" " "	73.00
Western Union	Telegraph Service	11.28
Helen A. Irving	Mil., Post. & Exp.	55.01
County Clerk's Office	Postage	25.00
Nat. Assn. Co. Officials	Supplies	20.00
Upper Snake River Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	9.01

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

October 4, 1944

The Board resumed its session, October 4, 1944, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.  
APPOINTMENT:

The Board of Commissioners declared a vacancy existed on the Memorial Hospital Board due to the absence of J. J. Hickey. A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough, and unanimously carried, whereby Day P. Espy was appointed to the Memorial Hospital Board, effective at once, to fill the unexpired term of Mr. J. J. Hickey.

ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Mrs. Charles R. Pennock, Rawlins, Abatement account of Homestead Exemption	16.02
Mr. J. C. Herron, Encampment, Abatement account of Homestead Exemption	7.63
Mr. Frank W. Nichols, Encampment, Abatement account of Homestead Exemption	19.30
Boyer Brothers, Savery, Abatement account of Erroneous assessment	111.26
William J. Finley, Encampment, Abatement account of ex-service exemption	8.80

SCHOOL BONDS as follows were approved:

H. L. Schertzer, Treasurer School District #33, Lemont	2000.00
Ralph Allen, " " " #13, Walcott	3000.00
Joseph Munz, " " " #9, Saratoga	6000.00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

C. W. Webb, Saratoga, N½ of Lot 5, Block 12, S. R. E. & I Co's First Add. to Saratoga	10.00
Edith Thayer, Rawlins, Lots 25 to 42 incl., Block 12, Merrell Addition to Rawlins	50.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Eugene McCarthy  
Chairman

ATTEST:

George Strode  
County Clerk